

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF KINGS

-----X
LISA SIMMONS and KELLY PERTERSON-
SMALL, individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

-against-

ASSISTCARE HOME HEALTH SERVICES,
LLC, d/b/a/ Preferred Home Care of New
York/Preferred Gold,

Defendant.

Index No.: 511490/2021

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR AWARD OF
ATTORNEYS' FEES,
REIMBURSEMENT OF
EXPENSES, AND SERVICE
AWARDS TO CLASS
REPRESENTATIVE**

-----X

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

 A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 3

 B. SUMMARY OF SETTLEMENT..... 5

 1. Settlement Benefits 5

 i. *Monetary Relief*..... 6

 a. *Claim A: Compensation for Ordinary Losses*..... 6

 b. *Claim B: Compensation for Extraordinary Losses*..... 7

 ii. *Credit Monitoring and Identity Theft Protection*..... 7

 iii. *Data Security Measures*..... 8

 iv. *Release*..... 8

 v. *Claims Administration*..... 8

ARGUMENT..... 8

 A. THE FEE REQUEST IS FAIR AND REASONABLE
 AND SHOULD BE APPROVED 8

 B. THE FEES REQUESTED BY CLASS COUNSEL ARE WELL WITHIN
 THE RANGE OF FEES APPROVED BY SECOND CIRCUIT COURTS..... 12

 C. PLAINTIFF’S REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF REIMBURSEMENT OF
 LITIGATION EXPENSES AND ATTORNEYS’ FEES IS FAIR REASONABLE
 AND SHOULD BE GRANTED. 14

 1. The Risk of Litigation..... 14

 2. Whether Counsel Had the Benefit of a Prior Judgement..... 16

 3. Standing at the Bar of Counsel for Plaintiffs and Defendant..... 16

 4. The Magnitude and Complexity of Litigation. 17

5. The Case History and the Responsibility Undertaken by Class Counsel 17

6. The Amount Recovered 18

7. The Knowledge The Court Has Of The Case’s History And The Work
Done By Counsel Prior To Trial, And What Would Be Reasonable For
Counsel To Charge A Victorious Plaintiff..... 18

D. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES ARE ALSO REASONABLE
UNDER A LODESTAR CROSS-CHECK 20

E. CLASS COUNSEL’S REQUESTED COSTS ARE REASONABLE,
INCIDENTAL TO LITIGATION AND SHOULD BE APPROVED..... 21

F. PLAINTIFFS’ REQUESTED SERVICE AWARDS ARE JUSTIFIED
AND SHOULD BE APPROVED. 22

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Bear Stearns Cos. v. Jardine Strategic Holding, Ltd.</i> , N.Y.L.J., Aug. 7, 1991, at 22, col. 3 (Sup. Ct., New York County).....	9
<i>Beckman v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	14, 17, 21, 22
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	15
<i>Cent. States Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.</i> , 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Contreras v. Dania Marina, Inc. d/b/a Marina Del Rey Caterers</i> , Index No. 54536/2018, NYSCEF No. 54 (Sup. Ct. Westchester Cnty. Oct. 3, 2019)	13
<i>Cox v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 26 Misc. 3d 1220(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2007).....	22
<i>Dornberger v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 203 F.R.D. 118 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	22
<i>Faican v. Rapid Park Holding Corp.</i> , No. 10-cv-1118, 2010 WL 2679903 (E.D.N.Y. July 1, 2010).....	12
<i>Fernandez v. Legends Hospitality, LLC</i> , 2015 WL 3932897 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. June 22, 2015).....	13
<i>Fiala v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 899 N.Y.S.2d 531 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2010)	14
<i>Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept 9, 2015).....	19
<i>Fox v. Iowa Health Sys.</i> , 2021 WL 826741 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 4, 2021).....	15
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	9, 19
<i>Friar v. Vanguard Holding Corp.</i> , 125 A.D.2d 444 N.Y.S. 2d 374 [1986]).....	9
<i>Gevaerts v. TD Bank</i> , 2015 WL 6751061 (S.D. Fla., Nov. 5, 2015).....	14

Goldberger v. Integrated Res. Inc., 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 9, 10, 11

Gordon v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.,
No. 17-cv-01415-CMA-SKC, 2019 WL 6972701 (D. Colo. Dec. 16, 2019)..... 16

Hammond v. The Bank of N.Y. Mellon Corp.,
2010 WL 2643307 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2010) 15

Hayes v. Harmony Gold Mining Co.,
2011 WL 6019219 (S.D.N.Y. 2011), *aff'd* 509 F. App'x 21 (2d Cir. 2013) 13

In re Dime Sav. Bank,
MDL 846, CV 89-2189, 1994 WL 60884 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 1994)..... 13

In re Dreyfus Aggressive Growth Mut. Fund Litig.,
2001 WL 709262 (S.D.N.Y. June 22, 2001) 14

In re EVCI Career Colls. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.,
No. 05-cv-10240, 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007)..... 11

In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.,
CV-02-1510 (CPS)(SMG), 2007 WL 2743675 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2007) 13

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 11

In re Hannaford Bros. Co. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
293 F.R.D. 21 (D. Me. 2013)..... 16

In re Hudson's Bay Co. Data Sec. Incident Consumer Litig.,
18-cv-8472-PKC, 2022 WL 2063864 (S.D.N.Y. June 6, 2022)..... 12, 14

In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.,
302 F. Supp. 2d 180 (S.D.N.Y.2003)..... 21

In re Interpublic Sec. Litig.,
Nos. 02-cv-6527, 03-cv-1194, 2004 WL 2397190 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2004)..... 10

In re Lloyd's Am. Trust Fund Litig.,
No. 96 Civ. 1262, 2002 WL 31663577 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002) 21

In re Metlife Demutualization Litig.,
689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) 17

In re Nasdaq Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) 17

In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P'ship Litig.,
912 F. Supp. 97 (S.D.N.Y.1996) 17

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.,
74 F. Supp. 2d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)..... 10, 13

In re Union Carbide Corp., Consumer Prods. Bus. Sec. Litig.,
724 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) 10, 11

James v. China Grill Mgmt., Inc.,
No. 18 Civ. 455, 2019 WL 1915298 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2019)..... 21

Josephs v. United Hebrew of New Rochelle Certified Home Health Agency, Inc.
d/b/a United Hebrew Geriatric Center,
Index No. 50926/2019, NYSCEF No. 28 (Sup. Ct. Westchester Cnty. June 9, 2020) 13

Lopez v. The Dinex Group, LLC,
2015 WL 5882842 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Oct. 06, 2015) 10, 13, 20

Maley v. Del Glob. Techs. Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 19

Mancia v. HSBC Securities (USA) Inc.,
2016 WL 833232 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Feb. 19, 2016) 13

Massiah v. MetroPlus Health Plan, Inc.,
2012 WL 5874655 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2012)..... 12, 22

Matter of Karp,
145 A.D.2d 208 (1st Dep’t 1989) 10

Matter of Rahmey,
95 A.D.2d 294, 466 N.Y.S.2d 350 (1983)..... 9

Michels v. Phoenix Home Life Mut. Ins.,
1997 WL 1161145 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Jan 7, 1997)..... 9

Milton v. Bells Nurses Registry & Emp't Agency, Inc.,
2015 WL 9271692 (Sup. Ct., Kings County, Dec. 21, 2015)..... 20, 22

Perez v. Rash Curtis & Associates,
2020 WL 1904533 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 17, 2020) 20

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
472 U.S. 797 (1985)..... 19

Rodriquez v. It's Just Lunch Int'l,
No. 07-cv-09227, 2020 WL 1030983 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2020)..... 18

Ryan v. Volume Services America, Inc.,
2013 WL 12147011 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Mar. 07, 2013) 13

Savoie v. Merchants Bank,
166 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 10, 11

Sewell v. Bovis Lend Lease, Inc.,
2012 WL 1320124 (S.D.N.Y. April 16, 2012) 10, 21

Sheppard v. Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y.,
2002 WL 2003206 (E.D.N.Y.2002)..... 9

Silberblatt v. Morgan Stanley,
524 F.Supp.2d 425 (S.D.N.Y.2007)..... 9

Strougo ex rel. Brazilian Equity Fund, Inc. v. Bassini,
258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 10

Taft v. Ackermans,
No. 02-cv-7951, 2007 WL 414493 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2007) 16

Third Circuit Task Force,
108 F.R.D. 237, 258..... 11

Varljen v. H.J. Meyers & Co.,
No. 97-cv-6742, 2000 WL 1683656 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2000)..... 11

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d at 122 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 9

Warren v. Xerox Corp.,
01-CV-2909 (JG), 2008 WL 4371367 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2008)..... 13

Yuzary v. HSBC Bank USA, NA,
2013 WL 5492998 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2013)..... 20

Zink v. First Niagra Bank, N.A.,
13-cv-01076, 2016 WL 7473278 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2016) 12

RULES

CPLR 909..... 14, 18
